any, of the Companies Act, 2013 and the Rules framed thereunder, and other applicable laws, and 
subject to such other approvals as may be required in this regard, the consent of the members of 
the Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company from existing Rs. 6,50,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Fifty Lakhs only) divided into 
64,00,000 (Sixty-Four Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each comprising of Rs. 
6,40,00,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Forty Lakhs only) and 1,00,000 (One Lakh) Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each comprising of Rs. 10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Lakhs only) to Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) divided into 99,00,000 
(Ninety-Nine Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each comprising of Rs. 
9,90,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety Lakhs only) and 1,00,000 (One Lakh) Compulsorily 
Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each comprising of Rs. 10,00,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Lakhs only) by creation of additional Rs. 3,50,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty 
Lakhs only) divided into 35,00,000 (Thirty-Five Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each ranking pari passu in all respects with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per 
the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company.  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if

[...]

the Company be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of existing Clause V of the Memorandum 
of Association of the Company by substituting the following in its place:  

“The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs. 10,00,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Crore only) divided 
into 99,00,000 (Ninety-Nine Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 

http://www.sancodetech.com/

comprising of Rs. 9,90,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety Lakhs only) and 1,00,000 (One 
Lakh) Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
comprising of Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs only) with power to 
increase/reduce/alter/divide the same in such manner as may be permitted by the Act or as

[...]

may be necessary or required and subject to such conditions as may be imposed or prescribed while 
granting such approvals, consents, permissions and sanctions, the consent and approval of the 
Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot 
from time to time in one or more tranches up to 23,25,582 (Twenty Three Lakh Twenty Five 
Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two) convertible warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right 
exercisable by the Warrant Holder to subscribe to 1 (one) Equity Share per Warrant, Equity Shares 
having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each to the proposed allottee(s) as mentioned below, 
for cash consideration at an issue price of Rs. 172/- (Rupees One Hundred Seventy-Two only) per 
Warrant including a premium of Rs. 162/- (Rupees One Hundred Sixty-Two only) (‘Warrant Issue 
Price’) per Warrant, aggregating up to Rs. 40,00,00,104/- (Rupees Forty Crore One Hundred Four 

only) by way of a preferential issue on a private placement basis (‘Preferential issue’) (hereinafter 
‘Issue of Warrants’) to the following persons as follows:  

Details of proposed allottees of convertible warrants: 

SN. Name of proposed allottees No.